

No. 21-10

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LORI BRAUN, AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE  
OF CASSANDRA BRAUN, DECEASED, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL WRONGFUL DEATH  
BENEFICIARIES OF CASSANDRA BRAUN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN RAY BURKE, TROOPER, INDIVIDUALLY  
AS AN OFFICER OF THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE;  
BILL BRYANT, COLONEL, INDIVIDUALLY AS  
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF  
THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL AARON AVERY  
*Counsel of Record*  
1219 Rockrose Road N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87122  
Tel. 617-335-5023  
mavery@suffolk.edu

PAUL J. JAMES  
JAMES & CARTER, PLC  
PO Box 907  
Little Rock, AR 72203  
Tel. 501-372-1414  
Fax 501-372-1659  
pjj@jamescarterlaw.com

ANDREW C. CLARKE  
THE COCHRAN FIRM-MIDSOUTH  
One Commerce Square,  
Suite 1700  
Memphis, TN 38103  
Tel. 901-523-1222  
Fax 901-523-1999  
aclarke@accfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A SINGLE CULPABILITY STANDARD, INTENT-TO-HARM, APPLIES TO ALL POLICE HIGH-SPEED DRIVING.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Respondent Burke Incorrectly Asserts that the Eighth and Ninth Circuits Would Use a Test Other Than Intent-to-Harm in the Cases Petitioner Cited From Other Circuits.....	2
1. The Ninth Circuit.....	2
2. The Eighth Circuit.....	4
C. Respondent Bryant Incorrectly Argues There Are No Circuit Splits Which This Court Should Address.....	8
Question 1.....	8
Question 2.....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE IT WILL CLARIFY THE LAW FOR THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS AND A DECISION IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR WILL CHANGE THE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE .....	11
B. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	13
III. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bingue v. Prunchak</i> , 512 F.3d 1169 (2008).....	2, 3, 4
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	1, 3, 6, 9
<i>Dean v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Feist v. Simonson</i> , 222 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Flores v. City of South Bend</i> , 997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i> , 258 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>McGowan v. County of Kern</i> , 2018 WL 2734970 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	13
<i>Porter v. Osborn</i> , 546 F.3d 1131 (2008) .....	3
<i>Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning</i> , 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005)...	5, 7, 10
